
INSTALLATION AND
REPAIR PARTS MANUAL
REPLACEMENT DECK FOR FABRICATED
48" MOWER DECK USED ON TRACTORS

PART NUMBER:
594 73 07-01 for tractors with 23" rear tires
594 74 20-01 for tractors with 20" rear tires

114 05 32-27

MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN Y
PIEZAS DE REPARACIÓN
EQUIPO DE REEMPLAZO PARA EQUIPOS DE CORTE FABRICADOS DE 121,92 
CM (48") UTILIZADOS EN TRACTORES

REFERENCIA:
594 73 07-01 PARA TRACTORES CON NEUMÁTICOS TRASEROS DE 58,42 CM (23”)
594 74 20-01 PARA TRACTORES CON NEUMÁTICOS TRASEROS DE 50,8 CM (20")



2

I. CHILDREN

WARNING!  CHILDREN CAN BE INJURED BY 
THIS EQUIPMENT.  The American Academy 
of Pediatrics recommends that children be a 
minimum of 12 year of age before operating 
a pedestrian controlled lawn mower and a 
minimum of 16 years of age before operating 
a riding lawn mower. 

WARNING! CHILDREN CAN BE SERIOUSLY 
INJURED OR KILLED BY THIS EQUIPMENT. 
Carefully read and follow all of the safety 
instructions below. 

Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the 
presence of children.  Children are often attracted to the ma-
chine and the mowing activity.  Never assume that children 
will remain where you last saw them.
• Keep children out of the mowing area and in the watchful 

care of a responsible adult other than the operator.

SAFETY RULES
Safe Operation Practices for Ride-On Mowers

DANGER:  THIS CUTTING MACHINE IS CAPABLE OF AMPUTATING HANDS AND FEET AND THROW ING OBJECTS.  FAILURE 
TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

II. GENERAL OPERATION  
• Read, understand, and follow all instructions on the ma-

chine and in the manual before starting.
• Do not put hands or feet near rotating parts or under the 

machine. Keep clear of the discharge opening at all times.
• Only allow responsible adults, who are familiar with the 

in struc tions, to operate the machine.
• Clear the area of objects such as rocks, toys, wire, etc.,  

which could be picked up and thrown by the blades.
• Ensure the area is clear of bystanders before operating.  

Stop machine if anyone enters the area.
• Never carry passengers.
• Do not mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary.  

Always look down and behind before and while back ing.
• Never direct discharged material toward anyone. Avoid 

discharging material against a wall or obstruction. Material 
may ricochet back toward the operator. Stop the blades 
when crossing gravel surfaces.

• Do not operate machine without the entire grass catcher, 
discharge chute, or other safety devices in place and 
working.

• Slow down before turning.
• Never leave a running machine unattended.  Always turn 

off blades, set parking brake, stop engine, and remove 
keys before dismounting.

• Disengage blades when not mowing. Shut off engine 
and wait for all parts to come to a complete stop before 
cleaning the machine, removing the grass catcher, or 
unclogging the discharge chute.

• Operate machine only in daylight or good artificial light.
• Do not operate the machine while under the influence of 

alcohol or drugs. 
• Watch for traffic when operating near or crossing road ways.
• Use extreme caution when loading or unloading the ma-

chine into a trailer or truck.
• Always wear eye protection when operating machine.
• Use ear protectors to avoid damage to hearing.
• Data indicates that operators, age 60 years and above, 

are involved in a large percentage of riding mower-related 
injuries.  These operators should evaluate their ability to 
operate the riding mower safely enough to protect them-
 selves and others from serious injury.

• Follow the manufacturer's recommendation for wheel 
weights or counterweights.

• Keep machine free of grass, leaves or other debris build-up 
which can touch hot exhaust / engine parts and burn. Do 
not allow the mower deck to plow leaves or other debris 
which can cause build-up to occur. Clean any oil or fuel 
spillage before operating or storing the machine. Allow 
machine to cool before storage.

WARNING: In order to prevent ac ci den tal 
starting when setting up, trans port ing, 
ad just ing or making repairs, al ways dis con-
 nect spark plug wire and place wire where 
it can not contact spark plug.

WARNING
Engine exhaust, some of its con stit u ents, and cer tain 
vehicle com po nents contain or emit chem i cals 
known to the State of Cal i for nia to cause can cer 
and birth de fects or oth er re pro duc tive harm.

WARNING
Battery posts, terminals and related ac ces so ries 
contain lead and lead compounds, chem i cals known 
to the State of Cal i for nia to cause can cer and birth 
defects or oth er re pro duc tive harm. Wash hands 
after handling.

WARNING: Do not coast down a hill in neut-
ral, you may lose control of the tractor.

WARNING: Tow only the attachments that 
are rec om mend ed by and comply with 
spec i fi ca tions of the man u fac tur er of your 
tractor. Use common sense when towing. 
Operate only at the low est possible speed 
when on a slope.  Too heavy of a load, while 
on a slope, is dan ger ous.  Tires can lose 
trac tion with the ground and cause you to 
lose control of your tractor.

• Be alert and turn machine off if a child enters the area.
• Before and while backing, look behind and down for small 

children. 
• Never carry children, even with the blades shut off.  They 

may fall off and be seriously injured or interfere with safe 
machine operation. Children who have been given rides 
in the past may suddenly appear in the mowing area for 
another ride and be run over or backed over by the machine.

• Never allow children to operate the machine.
• Use extreme caution when approaching blind corners, 

shrubs, trees, or other objects that may block your view  
of a child.



3

III. SLOPE OPERATION

WARNING! When loading or unloading 
this machine, do not exceed the maximum 
recommended operation angle of 15°.

Slopes are a major factor related to loss of control and tip-over 
accidents, which can result in severe injury or death.  Operation 
on all slopes requires extreme caution.  If you cannot back up 
the slope or if you feel uneasy on it, do not mow it.
• Mow up and down slopes, not across.
• Watch for holes, ruts, bumps, rocks, or other hidden ob-

jects.  Uneven terrain could overturn the machine.  Tall 
grass can hide obstacles.

• Choose a low ground speed so that you will not have to 
stop or shift while on the slope.

• Do not mow on wet grass. Tires may lose traction. Always 
keep the machine in gear when going down slopes.

• Do not shift to neutral and coast downhill.
• Avoid starting, stopping, or turning on a slope.  If the tires 

lose traction, disengage the blades and proceed slowly 
straight down the slope.

• Keep all movement on the slopes slow and gradual.  Do 
not make sudden changes in speed or direction, which 
could cause the machine to roll over.

• Use extreme caution while operating machine with grass 
catchers or other at tach ments; they can affect the stability 
of the machine. Do no use on steep slopes.

• Do not try to stabilize the machine by putting your foot on 
the ground.

• Do not mow near drop-offs, ditches, or embankments.  
The machine could suddenly roll over if a wheel is over 
the edge or if the edge caves in.

• If machine stops while going uphill, disengage blades, 
shift into reverse and back down slowly.

• Do not turn on slopes unless necessary, and then, turn 
slowly and gradually downhill, if possible.

SAFETY RULES
Safe Operation Practices for Ride-On Mowers

IV. TOWING
• Tow only with a machine that has a hitch designed for 

towing. Do not attach towed equipment except at the hitch 
point.

• Follow the manufacturer's recommendation for weight 
limits for towed equipment and towing on slopes.

• Never allow children or others in or on towed equipment.
• On slopes, the weight of the towed equipment may cause 

loss of traction and loss of control.
• Travel slowly and allow extra distance to stop. 

V. SERVICE
SAFE HANDLING OF GASOLINE
To avoid personal injury or property damage, use extreme 
care in handling gasoline. Gasoline is extremely flammable 
and the vapors are explosive.
• Extinguish all cigarettes, cigars, pipes, and other sources 

of ignition.
• Use only approved gasoline container.

• Never remove gas cap or add fuel with the engine running.
• Allow engine to cool before refueling.
• Never fuel the machine indoors.
• Never store the machine or fuel container where there 

is an open flame, spark, or pilot light such as on a water 
heater or other appliances.

• Never fill containers inside a vehicle or on a truck or 
trailer bed with plastic liner. Always place containers on 
the ground away from your vehicle when filling.

• Remove gas-powered equipment from the truck or trailer 
and refuel it on the ground. If this is not possible, then 
refuel such equipment with a portable container, rather 
than from a gasoline dispenser nozzle.

• Keep the nozzle in contact with the rim of the fuel tank or 
container opening at all times until fueling is complete. 
Do not use a nozzle lock-open device.

• If fuel is spilled on clothing, change clothing immediately.
• Never overfill fuel tank. Replace gas cap and tighten 

securely.

GENERAL SERVICE
• Never operate machine in a closed area.
• Keep all nuts and bolts tight to ensure the equipment is 

in safe working condition.
• Never tamper with safety devices. Never interfere with 

the intended function of a safety device or reduce the 
protection provided by a safety device. Check there proper 
operation regularly. NEVER operate a machine with a 
safety device that does not function properly.

• Keep machine free of grass, leaves, or other debris build-
up.  Clean oil or fuel spillage and remove any fuel-soaked 
debris.  Allow machine to cool before storing.

• If you strike a foreign object, stop and inspect the machine. 
Repair, if necessary, before restarting.

• Never make any adjustments or repairs with the engine 
run ning.

• Check grass catcher components and the discharge chute  
frequently and replace with manufacturer's recommended 
parts, when necessary.

• Mower blades are sharp.  Wrap the blade or wear gloves, 
and use extreme caution when servicing them.

• Check brake operation frequently.  Adjust and service as 
required.

• Maintain or replace safety and instruction labels, as nec-
essary.

 Use ear protectors to avoid damage to hearing.

  Always wear eye protection when operating machine.



4

• Lower attachment lift lever to its lowest position.
• Go to either side of mower and disconnect mower 

suspension arm (A) from chassis and rear lift link (C) 
from rear mower bracket (D). Keep all retainer springs 
and washers for reuse.

• Go to other side of mower and disconnect the mower 
suspension arm and rear lift link from this side as well. 

CAUTION: After rear lift links are discon-
nected, the attachment lift lever will be 
spring loaded. Have a tight grip on lift 
lever when changing position of the lever.

• Push mower deck forward. Remove mower belt from 
electric pulley (M).

• Disconnect front link (E) from mower.
• Slide mower out from under right side of tractor.

REMOVAL & INSTALLATION
WARNING: TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY, BEFORE PERFORMING ANY SER VICE OR AD JUST MENTS:
• Depress brake pedal fully and set parking brake.
• Place attachment clutch  in “DISENGAGED” position.
• Turn ignition key to “STOP” and remove key.
• Make sure the blades and all moving parts have completely stopped.
• Disconnect spark plug wire from spark plug and place wire where it cannot come in contact  with plug.

TO REMOVE ORIGINAL MOWER             
(See Figs. 1 - 3) 
• Remove Anti-Sway Bar from right side of mower. Save 

Anti-Sway Bar and hardware for some applications. 

90° END INTEGRATED WASHER END

ANTI-SWAY BAR (S)
TOWARDS TOWARDS 
TRANSAXLE MOWER DECK

ANTI-SWAY BAR 
(S) LOCATION

TRANSAXLE 
BRACKET (T) 

LOCATED 
BETWEEN REAR 

TIRES

S

T S. ANTI-SWAY BAR
T. TRANSAXLE BRACKET

E

A

M

Q
F

B

C

C

O

H

D

D

P

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig.3



5

REMOVAL & INSTALLATION
REPLACEMENT OF ELECTRIC CLUTCH AND 
ENGINE PULLEY  (See Fig. 4) 
NOTE: This manual covers replacement deck models 594 
74 20-01 and 594 73 07-01. This procedure is only for 
replacement deck model 594 74 20-01 lawn tractors with 
20" diameter rear wheels. For Replacement deck model 
594 73 07-01 skip this section and proceed to section  "TO 
INSTALL MOWER".

FOR TRACTORS WITH 20" DIAMETER REAR 
WHEELS ONLY (594 73 07-01)
• Set parking brake.
• Cut plastic wire tie securing the electric clutch wiring 

harness.
• Disconnect electric clutch harness from chassis 

harness. 
• Remove 3/8-16 x 1" screw from chassis and remove 

anti-rotation bracket. Discard old anti-rotation 
bracket.

• Remove 7/16-20 x 3.75" clutch bolt from crankshaft. 
Discard old clutch bolt.

• Remove electric clutch and engine pulley from 
crankshaft. Discard old electric clutch and engine 
pulley.

• Install new engine pulley. Route v-belt around pulley 
which will help to hold it in place. 

• Install new anti-rotation bracket to chassis. 
• Install new electric clutch with anti-rotation bracket’s 

end captured in clutch bracket slot. Secure clutch to 
crankshaft with new washer, lock washer and longer 
3/8-16 x 5" bolt. 

• Torque bolt to 50-65 ft-lbs. . 
• Secure wire harness leading to electric clutch with 

new plastic wire tie to keep wiring away from moving 
parts. 

TO INSTALL MOWER  (See Figs. 5 - 8)
Ensure tractor is on level surface and engage park ing brake.
• Lower attachment lift lever to its lowest position.

CAUTION: Lift lever is spring loaded. 
Have a tight grip on lift lever, lower it 
slowly and engage in lowest position.

NOTE: Ensure mower side suspension arms (A) are point-
ing forward before sliding mower under tractor.
• Slide mower under tractor until it is centered under 

tractor. 
• Install flared ends of front link (E) into slots in front 

mower bracket (H). See Fig. 3.
• Install belt onto electric clutch pulley (M). 

M

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

A

B

D

C

• ATTACH MOWER SIDE SUSPENSION ARMS (A) TO 
CHASSIS - Position hole in arm over pin (B) on outside 
of tractor chassis and secure with retainer spring.

• Repeat on opposite side of tractor.

• ATTACH REAR LIFT LINKS (C) - Lift rear corner of 
mower and position slot in link assembly over pin on 
rear mower bracket (D) and secure with washer and 
retainer spring.

• Repeat on opposite side of tractor.

IMPORTANT: CHECK BELT FOR PROPER ROUTING IN 
ALL MOWER PULLEY GROOVES.
• Raise attachment lift lever to highest position.
• If necessary, adjust gauge wheels before op er at ing 

mower. See your tractor's Operator's Manual. 

See Mower Drive Belt Installation in "TO REPLACE MOWER 
BLADE DRIVE BELT" in this manual. 

OLD ELECTRIC 
CLUTCH, PULLEY 
AND HARDWARE.

NEW ELECTRIC 
CLUTCH, PULLEY 
AND HARDWARE.

Fig. 4



6

REMOVAL & INSTALLATION

TO LEVEL MOWER (See Figs. 9 - 10)
Ensure tires are properly inflated to the PSI shown on tires. 
If tires are over or under inflated, it may affect the appear-
ance of your lawn and lead you to think the mower is not 
adjusted properly.

VISUAL SIDE-TO-SIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 9)
• With all tires properly inflated and if your lawn appears 

unevenly cut, determine which side of mower is cutting 
lower.

NOTE: As desired, you can raise the low side of mower 
or lower the high side.
• Go to side of mower you wish to adjust.
• With a 3/4" or adjustable wrench, turn lift link adjustment 

nut (A) to the left to lower the mower, or, to the right to 
raise the mower.

NOTE: Each full turn of adjustment nut will change mower 
height about 3/16" (4,7 mm).
• Test your adjustment by mowing some uncut grass and 

visually checking the appearance. Readjust, if neces-
sary, until you are satisfied with the results.

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

PRECISION SIDE-TO-SIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 10)
• With all tires properly inflated, park tractor on level 

ground or driveway.

CAUTION: Blades are sharp. Protect 
your hands with gloves and/or wrap 
blade with heavy cloth.

• Raise mower to its highest position.
• At both sides of mower, position blade at side and mea-

sure the distance (A) from bottom edge of blade to the 
ground. The distance should be the same on both sides.

• If adjustment is necessary, see steps in Visual Adjust-
ment instructions above.

• Recheck measurements, adjust if necessary until both 
sides are equal.

B B

Fig. 11

FRONT-TO-BACK ADJUSTMENT (See Figs. 11 & 12)
IMPORTANT: Deck must be level side-to-side.

To obtain the best cutting re sults, the mower blades should 
be adjusted so the front tip is 1/8" to 1/2" (3,1 to 12,7 mm) 
lower than the rear tip when the mower is in its highest 
position.

CAUTION: Blades are sharp. Protect 
your hands with gloves and/or wrap 
blade with heavy cloth.

• Raise mower to highest position.
• Position any blade so the tip is pointing straight forward. 

Measure distance (B) to the ground at front and rear tip 
of the blade.

• If front tip of blade is not 1/8" to 1/2" (3,1 to 12,7 mm) 
lower than the rear tip, go to the front of tractor.

• With an 11/16" or adjustable wrench, loosen jam nut A 
several turns to clear adjustment nut B.

• With a 3/4" or adjustable wrench, turn front link adjust-
ment nut (B) clockwise ( ) (tighten) to raise the front of 
mower, or, counterclockwise ( ) (loosen) to lower the 
front mower.

TURN NUT LEFT
TO LOWER MOWER

TURN NUT RIGHT
TO RAISE MOWER

A

A A

INSTALL ANTI-SWAY BAR
FOR TRACTORS WITH 20" DIAMETER REAR 
WHEELS ONLY (KIT# 594 73 07-01)
• If you have replacement deck kit model 594 74 20-01 

for lawn tires with 20" diameter rear tires, then your kit 
includes a new Anti-Sway Bar (Part# 532 44 32-37) 
for installation. Install using the new washer and lock 
pin provided. 

FOR TRACTORS WITH 23" DIAMETER REAR 
WHEELS ONLY (KIT# 594 73 07-01)
• Reinstall original Anti-Sway Bar from right side of 

mower on tractors with 23" tires.

90° END INTEGRATED WASHER END

ANTI-SWAY BAR (S)

TOWARDS 
TRANSAXLE TOWARDS 

MOWER DECK

Fig. 8



7

REMOVAL & INSTALLATION

NOTE: Each full turn of the adjustment nut will change 
mower height about 1/8" (3,1 mm).
• Recheck measurements, adjust if necessary until front 

tip of blade is 1/8" to 1/2" (3,1 to 12,7 mm) lower than 
the rear tip.

• Hold adjustment nut in position with wrench and tighten 
jam nut securely against adjustment nut.

Fig. 12

TIGHTEN 
ADJUST 
NUT B 
TO RAISE 
MOWER

LOOSEN 
ADJUST 

NUT B TO 
LOWER 
MOWER

LOOSEN JAM 
NUT A FIRST

A

B

IDLER 
ARM

IDLER 
PULLEY

SPRING

MANDREL 
COVER MANDREL 

PULLEY

MANDREL 
COVER

ELECTRIC 
CLUTCH

BELT

EYEBOLT

Fig. 13

TO REPLACE MOWER BLADE DRIVE BELT 
MOWER DRIVE BELT REMOVAL (See Fig. 13)

• Park tractor on a level surface. En gage parking brake.
• Lower attachment lift lever to its lowest position.
• Remove mandrel covers.
• Remove any dirt or grass clippings which may have 

accumulated around mandrels and entire upper deck 
surface.

• Remove spring from eyebolt.
• Remove belt from all pulleys.
• Remove the belt from around the electric clutch on the 

engine shaft.

Fig. 14

MOWER DRIVE BELT INSTALLATION (See Fig. 14 & 15)
NOTE: For ease in installing the deck belt, refer to the 
routing decal on the cutting deck.

• Place the belt around all pulleys.
• Double check belt routing to make sure it matches the 

routing decal, and that the belt does not have any twist. 
Correct if needed.

BELT ROUTING

BLADE BELTIDLER 
PULLEY

ENGINE

• Connect spring to eyebolt.
• Adjust belt tension until spring is extended to a length 

of 5.75" (14,6 cm). 
- Loosen inner adjustment nut.
- Turn outer adjustment nut clockwise ( ) to increase 

tension, counterclockwise ( ) to decrease tension.
- Tighten inner adjustment nut securely.

INNER ADJUSTMENT NUT EYEBOLT

SPRINGOUTER 
ADJUSTMENT 
NUT

• Replace mandrel covers on both mandrel housings 
and secure with fasteners.

Fig. 15

BAGGER ATTACHMENT OPTIONS:
• If you already have a bagger attachment that was 

used on your old mower deck, the collection system 
will require new upper and lower chutes to connect 
your new mower deck to your old collection system.  
You may use most of the hardware from your old 
bagger system, or order new hardware according to 
diagram (A) on page 11.  Please order these parts 
separately.  

• If you want to order a brand-new bagger kit for your 
tractor and mower deck, please order bagger kit 582 
55 96-01.



8

I. NIÑOS 

ADVERTENCIA: LOS NIÑOS PUEDEN SUFRIR 
DAÑOS CON EL USO DE ESTE EQUIPO.  La Aca-
demia Estadounidense de Pediatría (American 
Academy of Pediatrics) recomienda que sólo 
se permita a niños con una edad mínima de 12 
años manejar máquinas cortacésped manuales, 
y al menos de 16 años para manejar tractores 
cortacésped.

ADVERTENCIA: LOS NIÑOS PUEDEN SUFRIR 
HERIDAS GRAVES O MUERTE A CAUSA DE 
ESTE EQUIPO.  Lea y siga atentamente todas 
las instrucciones siguientes

Si el operador no pone atención a la presencia de los niños 
pueden ocurrir accidentes trágicos. Los niños a menudo están 
atraídos por la máquina y las actividad de cortar.  No dar por 
hecho de que los niños se queden adonde estaban la última 
vez que los vistes.

• Mantener los niños fuera del área de corte y vigilados por 
un adulto responsable que no sea el operador. 

REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD
PELIGRO: ESTA MAQUINA CORTADORA ES CAPAZ DE AMPUTAR LAS MANOS Y LOS PIES Y DE LANZAR OBJETOS. SI NO SE 
OBSERVAN LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD SIGUIENTES SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE.

Prácticas de Operación Seguras para las Segadoras Conducibles

ADVERTENCIA
El tubo de escape del motor, algunos de sus constituy-
entes y algunos componentes del vehículo contienen o 
desprenden productos químicos conocidos en el Estado de 
California como causa de cáncer y defectos al nacimiento 
u otros daños reproductivos. 

ADVERTENCIA
Los bornes, terminales y accesorios relativos de la bat-
ería contienen plomo o compuestos de plomo, productos 
químicos conocidos en el Estado de California como 
causa de cáncer y defectos al nacimiento u otros daños 
reproductivos. Lavar las manos después de manipularlos. 

ADVERTENCIA: Siempre desconecte el 
alam bre de la bujía y póngalo donde no 
pueda entrar en contacto con la bujía, para 
evitar el arranque por accidente, durante la 
pre pa ra ción, el transporte, el ajuste o cuan do 
se hacen reparaciones.

ADVERTENCIA: No avance cuesta abajo a 
punto muerto ya que podría perder el control 
del tractor.

ADVERTENCIA: Remolque solamente los 
accesorios recomendados y conformes a las 
características indicadas por el fabricante 
de su tractor. Tenga cuidado y prudencia al 
utilizar el tractor.  Cuando se encuentre en 
un declive, oper utilizando exclusivamente la 
velocidad más baja. En caso de un declive una 
carga excesiva podría resultar peligrosa.  Los 
neumáticos pueden perder la tracción con el 
suelo y hacerle perder el control de su tractor.

II. FUNCIONAMIENTO GENERAL  
• Leer, entender y seguir todas las instrucciones sobre la 

máquina y en el manual antes de empezar. 
• No poner las manos o los pies cerca de partes giratorias o 

debajo de la máquina. Mantener siempre limpia la abertura 
de descarga. 

• Permitir el funcionamiento de la máquina sólo a adultos que 
tengan familiaridad con las instrucciones.  

• Limpiar el área de objetos como piedras, juguetes, cables, 
etc. que pueden ser recogidos y disparados con las cuchillas.  

• Asegurarse de que el área esté libre de otras personas antes 
de ponerla en marcha. Parar la máquina si alguien entra en 
el área.

• Nunca llevar pasajeros.
• No cortar marcha atrás al no ser absolutamente necesario. 

Mirar siempre abajo y delante mientras se procede atrás.
• Nunca dirigir el material descargado hacia nadie. Evitar des-

cargar material contra paredes u obstrucciones. El material 
podría rebotar hacia el operador. Parar las cuchillas cuando 
se pasan superficies de grava. 

• No maneje la máquina si no tiene la trampa para césped 
completa, la canaleta de descarga u otros dispositivos de 
seguridad en su lugar y en funcionamiento.

• Ralentizar antes de girar. 
• Nunca dejar una máquina encendida sin vigilancia. 

Apagar siempre las cuchillas, poner el freno de estaciona-
miento, parar el motor, y quitar las llaves antes de bajar.   

• Desenganche las hojas cuando no esté cortando césped. 
Apague el motor y espere hasta que todas las partes se 
detengan por completo antes de limpiar la máquina, retirar 
la trampa para césped o destapar la canaleta de descarga. 

• Hacer funcionar la máquina sólo con la luz del día o luz 
artificial buena. 

• No hacer funcionar la máquina estando bajo los efectos de 
alcohol o droga. 

• Poner atención al tráfico cuando se opera cerca de calles o 
se cruzan. 

• Poner la máxima atención al cargar o descargar la máquina 
en una caravana o  camión.

• Llevar siempre gafas de protección cuando se hace funcionar 
la máquina. 

• Use protectores de oídos para evitar daños en la audición.
• Los datos indican que los operadores a partir de los 60 

años están afectados por un gran porcentaje de heridas 
relativas a la conducción del cortacésped. Estos opera-
dores tendrían que evaluar su habilidad de hacer funcionar 
el cortacésped de modo lo bastante seguro para prote-
ger a sí mismos y a otras personas de heridas graves. 

• Seguir las recomendaciones del fabricante para los pesos 
y contrapesos de las ruedas.

• Estar alerta y apagar la máquina si un niños entra en el área. 
• Antes y durante la marcha atrás, mirar adelante y abajo para 

ver si hay niños pequeños. 
• Nunca llevar niños, incluso si hay las cuchillas apagadas. Po-

drían caer y herirse seriamente o interferir con el funcionamien-
to seguro de la máquina. los niños que se han llevado prec-
edentemente pueden aparecer de pronto en el área de corte 
por otro paseo y ser atropellados o tumbados por la máquina.

• Nunca dejar que los niños manipulen la máquina.
• Tener el máximo cuidado cuando se acerca a cantos ciegos, 

arbustos, árboles u otros objetos que pueden impedir la vista 
de niños. 



9

REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD
Prácticas de Operación Seguras para las Segadoras Conducibles

IV. REMOLQUE 
• Remolcar sólo con una máquina que tenga un gancho dis-

eñado para remolcar. Enganchar el equipo o remolcar sólo 
en el punto dispuesto al efecto.

• Seguir las recomendaciones del productor con respecto a los 
límites del equipo por remolcar y el remolque en pendientes. 

• Nunca permitir que niños u otras personas estén dentro del 
equipo por remolcar. 

• En pendientes, el peso del equipo remolcado puede causar 
la pérdida de tracción y la pérdida de control.

• Viajar despacio y dejar más distancia para frenar.  

• Mantener la máquina libre de hierba, hojas u otros es-
combros que pueden tocar el tubo de escape / partes del 
motor calientes y quemarse. No permitir que el puente 
del cortacésped cargue hojas u otros residuos que pu-
eden causar acumulaciones. Limpiar toda salpicadura de 
aceite o carburante antes de hacer operaciones sobre la 
máquina o guardarla. Dejarla enfriar antes de guardarla.

V. SERVICIO
MANIPULACIÓN SEGURA DE LA GASOLINA 
Para evitar heridas personales o daños a las cosas, poner el 
máximo cuidado a la hora de manipular la gasolina. La gasolina 
es extremamente inflamable y los vapores son explosivos. 

• Apagar todos los cigarrillos, cigarros, pipas y otras fuentes 
de ignición. 

• Usar sólo contenedores para gasolina aprobados.
• Nunca quitar el tapón de la gasolina o añadir carburante con 

el motor en marcha. 
• dejar enfriar el motor antes del abastecimiento de la gasolina. 
• Nunca abastecer la máquina al interior de un local.
• Nunca guardar la máquina o el contenedor del carbu-

rante donde haya una llama abierta, chispas o una luz 
piloto como un calentador de agua u otros dispositivos.

• Nunca llenar los contenedores al interior de un vehículo o en 
una caravana o camión recubiertos con un forro de plástico. 
Colocar siempre los contenedores en el terreno lejos del 
vehículo cuando se está llenando. 

• Quitar el equipo de gas del camión o caravana y abastecerlo 
en el terreno. Si no es posible, abastecer dicho equipo con un 
contenedor portátil, más bien que de un surtidor de gasolina.

• Mantener la boquilla a contacto del borde del depósito de 
carburante o la abertura del contenedor durante toda la 
operación de abastecimiento. No utilizar un dispositivo con 
boquilla cerrada-abierta.

• Si se vierte carburante sobre la ropa, cambiarse la ropa 
inmediatamente. 

• Nunca llenar el depósito más de lo debido. Volver a colocar 
el tapón del gas y cerrar de modo firme. 

OPERACIONES DE SERVICIO GENERALES 
• Nunca hacer funcionar la máquina en un área cerrada. 
• Mantener todas las tuercas y pernos apretados para asegu-

rarse de que trabaja en condiciones seguras.
• Nunca manipule los dispositivos de seguridad. Nunca inter-

fiera con la operación de un dispositivo de seguridad o reducir 
la protección proporcionada por un dispositivo de seguridad. 
Verifique el funcionamiento correcto con regularidad. NUNCA 
utilice una máquina con un dispositivo de seguridad que no 
está funcionando correctamente

• Mantener la máquina libre de hierba, hojas u otros re-
siduos acumulados. Limpiar las salpicaduras de aceite 
o carburante y quitar cualquier cosa mojada con carbu-
rante. Dejar que la máquina se enfríe antes de guardarla.

• Si se golpea un objeto ajeno, hay que pararse e inspeccionar 
la máquina. Reparar, si es necesario, antes de volver a poner 
en marcha.

• Nunca hacer ningún ajuste o reparación con el motor en 
función. 

• Verifique los componentes de la trampa para césped y la 
canaleta de descarga con frecuencia y sustituya con repues-
tos recomendados por el fabricante cuando sea necesario.

• Las cuchillas del cortacésped son afiladas. Envolv-
er la cuchilla, ponerse guantes y poner la máxima 
atención cuando se hacen operaciones en ellas. 

• Controlar el funcionamiento del freno frecuentemente. Ajustar 
y hacer las operaciones de mantenimiento cuando eso sea 
necesario. 

• Mantener y sustituir las etiquetas de seguridad e instrucción, 
cuando sea necesario.

 
Llevar siempre gafas de protección cuando se hace 
funcionar la máquina.

 

Use protectores de oídos para evitar daños en la 
audición.

III. FUNCIONAMIENTO EN PENDIENTES 
Las pendientes son el mayor factor de accidentes relativos a la 
pérdida de control y vuelco, que pueden causar severas heridas 
o muerte. El funcionamiento en pendientes requiere una atención 
extra. Si no es posible hacer marcha atrás en una pendiente o si 
te sientes incomodo, no la cortes. 

 ADVERTENCIA: Al cargar o descargar la 
máquina, no sobrepase el ángulo máximo re-
comendado de 15°.

• Cortar hacia arriba y abajo de una pendiente, no de modo 
horizontal. 

• Poner atenciones a los hoyos, las raíces, los bultos, las piedras 
u otros objetos escondidos. El terreno irregular puede volcar 
la máquina. La hierba alta puede esconder obstáculos.

• Escoger una velocidad de marcha baja de modo que no sea 
necesario pararse o cambiar estando en una pendiente.

• No cortar la hierba mojada. Las ruedas pueden perder tracción. 
Poner siempre una marcha cuando se está en pendientes. 

• No poner en punto muerto e ir cuesta abajo.
• Evitar arrancar, pararse o girar en una pendiente. Si las rue-

das pierden tracción, desconectar las cuchillas y proceder 
despacio cuesta abajo en la pendiente. 

• Mantener todo los movimientos en las pendientes lentos y 
gradual. No hacer cambios repentinos de velocidad o direc-
ción, ya que pueden causar el escape de la máquina. 

• Poner la máxima atención cuando la máquina funciona con 
captadores de hierba u otros dispositivos enganchados; 
pueden afectar la estabilidad de la máquina. No usar en 
pendientes empinados. 

• No intentar estabilizar la máquina poniendo el pie en el ter-
reno. 

• No cortar cerca de bajadas, cunetas y orillas. Las máquina 
puede volcarse improvisamente si una rueda está en el borde 
o se hunde. 

• Si la máquina se para mientras va cuesta arriba, desconectar 
las cuchillas, poner la marcha atrás y ir hacia atrás despacio. 

• No girar estando en pendientes si no es necesario, y luego 
girar despacio y gradualmente cuesta abajo, si es posible. 



10

PARA QUITAR EL CORTACÉSPED ORIGINAL 
(consulte las figuras 1 - 3) 
• Retire la espada antioscilación del lado derecho del corta-

césped. Guarde la espada antioscilación y la tornillería para 
algunas aplicaciones.

E

A

M

Q
F

B

C

C

O

H

D

D

P

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig.3

• Baje la palanca de elevación de accesorio a su posición más 
baja.

• Desconecte el brazo de suspensión del cortacésped (A) del 
chasis y la articulación de elevación trasera (C) del soporte 
trasero del cortacésped (D) de un lado de la máquina. 
Conserve todos los muelles retenedores y las arandelas 
para volver a utilizarlos.

• También desconecte el brazo de suspensión del cortacésped 
y la articulación de elevación trasera del lado contrario. 

AVISO: DESPUÉS DE DESCONECTAR 
LAS ARTICULACIONES DE ELEVACIÓN 
TRASERAS, LA PALANCA DE ELEVACIÓN 
DE ACCESORIO SE ACCIONARÁ POR MEDIO 
DEL RESORTE. APRIETE BIEN LA PALANCA 
DE ELEVACIÓN CUANDO LA CAMBIE DE 
POSICIÓN.

• Empuje el equipo de corte hacia delante. Saque la correa 
del cortacésped de la polea eléctrica (M).

• Desconecte la articulación delantera (E) del cortacésped
• Deslice el cortacésped hacia afuera desde la parte inferior 

del tractor.

DESMONTAJE E INSTALACIÓN
ADVERTISSEMENT: POUR ÉVITER DES DOMMAGES SÉRIEUX, AVANT DE FAIRE TOUS LES RÉVI-
SIONS OU RÉGLAGES.
• Appuyez sur la pédale de frein et engagez le frein de stationnement.
• Placez l’embrayage d’accessoire en position débrayée (DISENGAGED).
• Tournez la clé de contact à la position d’arrêt (STOP) et enlevez-la.
• Assurez-vous que les lames et toutes les pièces tournantes se soient arrêtées.
• Débranchez le câble de bougie d’allumage et posez-le de telle façon qu’il ne puisse pas entrer en contact 

avec la bougie d’allumage.

BARRA ANTIBALANCEO (S)

EXTREMO EN 90° EXTREMO CON ARANDELA INTEGRADA

HACIA EL HACIA LA PLATAFORMA DE 
TRANSEJE LA CORTADORA DE CÉSPED

S

T

UBICACIÓN 
DE LA BARRA 

ANTIBALANCEO (S)
ESCUADRA DE 
TRANSEJE (T) 

UBICADA ENTRE 
LAS RUEDAS 

S. BARRA ANTIBALANCEO
T. ESCUADRA TRANSEJE



11

REEMPLAZO DEL EMBRAGUE ELÉCTRICO Y 
DE LA POLEA DEL MOTOR    
(Consulte La Figura  4) 
NOTA: Este manual abarca los equipos de reemplazo modelos 
594 74 20-01 y 594 73 07-01. Este procedimiento es solo para el 
equipo de reemplazo de tractores de césped modelo 594 74 20-
01 con ruedas traseras de 50,8 cm (20") de diámetro. Para ver el 
equipo de reemplazo modelo 594 73 07-01, omita esta sección y 
continúe en la sección "PARA INSTALAR EL CORTACÉSPED".
SOLO PARA TRACTORES CON RUEDAS TRASERAS 
DE 50,8 CM (20") DE DIÁMETRO (594 73 07-01)
• Accione el freno de estacionamiento.
• Corte la brida plástica que asegura el arnés de cables del 

embrague eléctrico.
• Desconecte el arnés del embrague eléctrico del arnés del 

chasis.
• Extraiga el tornillo de 3/8-16 x 1" del chasis y retire el soporte 

antirrotación. Deseche el soporte antirrotación antiguo.
• Extraiga el perno del embrague de 7/16-20 x 3,75" del 

cigüeñal. Deseche el perno del embrague antiguo.
• Saque el embrague eléctrico y la polea del motor del cigüeñal. 

Deseche el embrague eléctrico y la polea del motor antiguos.
• Instale la polea del motor nueva. Pase la correa en V alrededor 

de la polea para ayudar a mantenerla en su lugar. 
• Instale el soporte antirrotación nuevo en el chasis.
• Instale el embrague eléctrico nuevo con el extremo del 

soporte antirrotación enganchado en la ranura del soporte 
del embrague. Fije el embrague al cigüeñal con una arandela 
nueva, una arandela de bloqueo y un perno más largo de 
3/8-16 x 5". 

• Apriete el perno a 50-65 lb/pie. 
• Asegure el arnés de cableado que va hacia el embrague 

eléctrico con una brida plástica nueva para mantener los 
cables lejos de las piezas móviles. 

PARA INSTALAR EL CORTACÉSPED  
(Consulte Las Figuras  5 - 8)
Asegúrese de que el tractor esté en una superficie nivelada y 
aplique el freno de estacionamiento.
• Baje la palanca de elevación de accesorio a su posición más 

baja.

M

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

A

B

D

C

PRECAUCIÓN: La palanca de levan-
tamiento está accionada por resorte. 
Sosténgala firmemente apretada, bájela 
lentamente y engánchela en la posición 
más baja.

NOTA: Asegúrese de que los brazos de suspensión laterales del 
cortacésped (A) estén orientados hacia delante antes de deslizar 
el cortacésped debajo del tractor.
• Deslice el cortacésped debajo del tractor hasta que se en-

cuentre centrado bajo él.  
• Inserte los extremos curvados de la articulación delantera 

(E) en las ranuras del soporte delantero del cortacésped (H). 
Consulte la figura 3

• Instale la correa en la polea del embrague eléctrico (M). 

• FIJE LOS BRAZOS DE SUSPENSIÓN LATERALES DEL 
CORTACÉSPED (A) AL CHASIS: coloque el orificio en el 
brazo por encima del pasador (B) en el exterior del chasis 
del tractor y asegúrelo con el muelle retenedor.

• Repita en el lado opuesto del tractor.

• FIJE LAS ARTICULACIONES TRASERAS IZQUIERDAS 
(C): levante la esquina trasera del cortacésped y coloque 
la ranura en el conjunto de la articulación por encima del 
pasador del soporte trasero del cortacésped (D) y asegúrela 
con la arandela y el muelle retenedor.

• Repita en el lado opuesto del tractor.

EMBRAGUE ELÉCTRICO, 
POLEA Y TORNILLERÍA 
ANTIGUOS.

EMBRAGUE ELÉCTRICO, 
POLEA Y TORNILLERÍA 
NUEVOS.

Fig. 4

IMPORTANTE: VERIFICAR EL RECORRIDO CORRECTO DE 
LA CORREA EN TODAS LAS RANURAS DE LA POLEA DEL 
CORTACÉSPED.
• Levante la palanca de elevación de accesorio hasta la posición 

más alta.
• Si es necesario, ajuste las ruedas del calibrador antes de 

hacer funcionar el cortacésped. Consulte el manual del 
usuario de su tractor.

Consulte Instalación de la correa de transmisión del cortacésped 
en “PARA REEMPLAZAR LA CORREA DE TRANSMISIÓN DE 
LA CUCHILLA DEL CORTACÉSPED” en este manual.  

DESMONTAJE E INSTALACIÓN



12

PARA NIVELAR EL CORTACÉSPED    
(Consulte Las Figuras 9 - 10)
Asegúrese de que los neumáticos estén adecuadamente in-
flados según el valor de psi indicado en los neumáticos. Si los 
neumáticos se inflan en exceso o carecen de aire, se puede ver 
afectado el aspecto del césped y podrá notar que el equipo no 
está correctamente ajustado

AJUSTE VISUAL DE LADO A LADO (CONSULTE LA FIGURA 9)
• Si su césped parece se ve cortado de manera dispareja, con 

todos los neumáticos inflados adecuadamente, determine 
qué lado de la cortadora de césped corta más abajo.

NOTA: Si lo desea, puede levantar el lado bajo del cortacésped 
o bajar el lado alto.

• Vaya hacia el lado del cortacésped que desee ajustar.

• Con una llave de 3/4" o una ajustable, gire la tuerca de ajuste 
de la articulación izquierda (A) hacia la izquierda para bajar 
el cortacésped o hacia la derecha para levantarlo.

NOTA: Cada vuelta completa de la tuerca de ajuste cambiará la 
altura del cortacésped aproximadamente 4,7 mm (3/16").
• Corte un poco de césped y revise visualmente su aspecto 

para probar el ajuste. Si es necesario, vuelva a ajustar el 
cortacésped hasta que esté satisfecho con los resultados.

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

AJUSTE DE PRECISIÓN DE LADO A LADO (CONSULTE LA 
FIGURA 10)
• Con todos los neumáticos inflados adecuadamente, estacione 

el tractor en un acceso o un terreno nivelado.

AVISO: Las cuchillas están afiladas. Proté-
jase las manos con guantes y/o envuelva 
la cuchilla con un paño grueso.

• Levante el cortacésped a su posición más alta.
• En ambos lados del cortacésped, deje la cuchilla al lado y 

mida la distancia (A) desde el borde inferior de la cuchilla 
hasta el suelo. La distancia debe ser igual en ambos lados.

• Si es necesario ajustar, consulte los pasos en las instrucciones 
de Ajuste visual indicadas anteriormente.

• Vuelva a revisar las medidas y ajuste, si es necesario, hasta 
que sean iguales en ambos lados.

B B

Fig. 11

AJUSTE DE LA PARTE DELANTERA A LA PARTE 
POSTERIOR (Consulte Las Figuras 11 Y 12)

IMPORTANTE : El equipo debe estar nivelado de lado a lado.

Para obtener los mejores resultados de corte, el cortacésped 
debe estar ajustado de modo que la punta delantera esté aproxi-
madamente entre 3,1 y 12,7 mm (1/8" a 1/2") más abajo que la 
punta posterior cuando se encuentre en su posición más alta.

AVISO: Las cuchillas están afiladas. Proté-
jase las manos con guantes y/o envuelva 
la cuchilla con un paño grueso

• Levante el cortacésped a su posición más alta.
• Coloque cualquier cuchilla de modo que la punta quede ori-

entada directamente hacia delante. Mida la distancia (B) al 
suelo en las puntas delantera y trasera de la cuchilla.

• Si la punta delantera de la cuchilla no está entre 3,1 y 12,7 
mm (1/8" a 1/2") más abajo que la punta trasera, vaya a la 
parte delantera del tractor.

• Con una llave de 11/16" o una ajustable, afloje la tuerca de 
inmovilización A dando varias vueltas para sacar la tuerca de 
ajuste B.

• Con una llave de 3/4" o una ajustable, gire la tuerca de ajuste 
de la articulación delantera (B) hacia la derecha ( ) (apriete) 
para elevar la parte delantera del cortacésped o hacia la 
izquierda ( ) (afloje) para bajar la parte delantera.

A

A A

INSTALACIÓN DE LA ESPADA ANTIOSCILACIÓN
SOLO PARA TRACTORES CON RUEDAS TRASERAS DE 
50,8 CM (20") DE DIÁMETRO (KIT N.º 594 73 07-01)

• Si tiene un kit del equipo de reemplazo modelo 594 74 20-01 
con neumáticos traseros para césped de 50,8 cm (20"), el kit 
incluye una espada antioscilación nueva (pieza n.º 532 44 32-
37) para la instalación. Instálela con la arandela y el pasador de 
bloqueo nuevos que vienen incluidos. 
SOLO PARA TRACTORES CON RUEDAS TRASERAS DE 50,8 
CM (23") DE DIÁMETRO (KIT N.º 594 73 07-01)

• Vuelva a instalar la espada antioscilación original del lado 
derecho del cortacésped en los tractores con neumáticos 
de 58,42 cm (23").

EXTREMO EN 90° EXTREMO CON ARANDELA INTEGRADA

BARRA ANTIBALANCEO (S)

HACIA EL 
TRANSEJE

HACIA LA PLATAFORMA DE 
 LA CORTADORA DE CÉSPED

Fig. 8

DESMONTAJE E INSTALACIÓN

HAGA GIRAR LA 
TUERCA HACIA LA 

IZQUIERDA PARA 
BAJAR LA SEGADORA

HAGA GIRAR LA 
TUERCA HACIA LA 
DERECHA PARA 
SUBIR LA SEGADORA



13

DESMONTAJE E INSTALACIÓN

NOTA: Cada vuelta completa de la tuerca de ajuste cambiará la 
altura del cortacésped aproximadamente 3,1 mm (1/8").

• Vuelva a revisar las medidas y ajuste, si es necesario, hasta 
que la punta delantera de la cuchilla esté entre 3,1 y 12,7 mm 
(1/8" a 1/2") más abajo que la punta trasera.

• Mantenga la tuerca de ajuste en su posición con la llave y 
apriete la tuerca de inmovilización firmemente contra la tuerca 
de ajuste.

Fig. 12

Fig. 13

CAMBIO DE CINTA DEL IMPULSOR DE LA CUCHIL 
LA DE LA CORTADORA DE CÉSPED 
EXTRACCIÓN DE LA CORREA DE TRANSMISIÓN DEL 
CORTACÉSPED (Consulte La Figura 13)

• Estacione el tractor en una superficie nivelada. Aplique el 
freno de estacionamiento.

• Baje la palanca de elevación de accesorio a su posición 
más baja.

• Extraiga las cubiertas del mandril.
• Limpie los restos de suciedad o césped que se puedan haber 

acumulado alrededor de los mandriles y de toda la parte 
superior del equipo.

• Quite el resorte del cáncamo.
• Quite las correas de todas las poleas.
• Retire la correa alrededor del embrague eléctrico en el eje 

del motor.

Fig. 14

INSTALACIÓN DE LA CORREA DE TRANSMISIÓN DEL 
CORTACÉSPED (Consulte Las Figuras 14 Y 15)

NOTA: Para facilitar la instalación de la cinta de la plataforma, 
consulte la etiqueta sobre la ruta que está en la plataforma de corte.

• Coloque la correa alrededor todas las poleas.
• Revise nuevamente que el recorrido de la correa coincida 

con la etiqueta de recorrido y que la correa no esté torcida 
en ninguna parte. Corrija si es necesario.

• Conecte el resorte al cáncamo.
• Ajuste la tensión de la correa hasta que el resorte se extienda 

a una longitud de 14,6 cm (5,75"). 
- Afloje el perno de ajuste interno.
- Gire la tuerca de ajuste exterior hacia la derecha ( ) 

para aumentar la tensión y hacia la izquierda ( ) para 
disminuirla. 

- Apriete con firmeza el perno de ajuste interno.

• Reemplace las cubiertas del mandril en ambos alojamientos 
del mandril y asegúrelas con los sujetadores.

Fig. 15

OPCIONES DE ACCESORIOS DEL RECOGEDOR:
• Si ya usaba un accesorio de recogedor en su equipo de 

corte antiguo, el sistema de recolección requerirá conductos 
superiores e inferiores nuevos para conectar el equipo de 
corte nuevo al sistema de recolección antiguo. Puede utili-
zar la mayor parte de la tornillería que usaba el sistema del 
recogedor antiguo o puede solicitar tornillería nueva según 
el diagrama (A) de la página 11. Solicite estas piezas por 
separado.

• Si desea solicitar un kit de recogedor nuevo de la marca 
para su tractor y equipo de corte, solicite el kit de recoge-
dor 582 55 96-01.

A

B

AFLOJE LA TUERCA "A" PRIMERO

AFLOJE LA 
TUERCA DE 

REGULACIÓN 
DE ALTURA 

"B" PARA 
BAJAR LA 

SEGADORA

AJUSTE LA 
TUERCA DE 
REGULACIÓN 
DE ALTURA 
"B" PARA 
LEVANTAR 
LA SEGADORA

TUERCA INTERNO DE AJUSTE
CERROJO

RESORTE
TUERCA 

EXTERNO 
DE AJUSTE

CINTA QUE DIRIGE

CINTA DE HOJA

MOTOR

POLEA 
GUÍA

BRAZO GUÍA

CERROJO

RESORTE

POLEA 
DE GUÍA

CORREA

CUBIERTA DEL 
MANDRIL

POLEA DEL 
MANDRIL

POLEA DEL 
EMBRAGUE 
ELÉCTRICO

CUBIERTA DEL 
MANDRIL



14

48" REPLACEMENT MOWER DECK PART #594 73 07-01 AND 594 74 20-01
PIEZA Nº 594 73 07-01 Y 594 74 20-01 PARA EQUIPO DE CORTE DE REEPLAZO 
DE 121,92 CM (48")

68

67

53

74

75

5

31

19

26

4

77

41

40

42

73

24

39

55

56

57

22

23

7

70

3
58

36

2

10

8
81

81

71

5

17

18

54

79

64

64

11

69

15

16

1

4

34
50

63
80

80
76



15

48" REPLACEMENT MOWER DECK PART #594 73 07-01 AND 594 74 20-01
PIEZA Nº 594 73 07-01 Y 594 74 20-01 PARA EQUIPO DE CORTE DE REEPLAZO 
DE 121,92 CM (48")

NOTE:  All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

1 588 78 80-04 Deck   
2 539 11 21-70 Housing Assembly
3 532 18 76-90 Washer-Spacer
4 532 17 34-34 Pulley, Mandrel
5 532 40 02-34 Nut, Flange Lock Top
7 588 98 07-03 Discharge Chute
8 587 35 47-01 Spring - Torsion
10 588 81 10-02 Blade
11 532 19 30-03 Bolt, Washer Asm 7/16-20
15 532 19 51-61 Stud, Fasten w/ Anti- Rotate
16  539 11 28-99  Nut 5/16-18 Hex Flg
17 532 19 61-04 Pulley, Idler Spec. Hub
18 588 81 22-02 Arm, Idler, Blk
19 532 19 31-97 Pulley, Idler
22 532 17 48-73 Wheel, Gauge
23 532 19 34-06 Bolt, Shoulder 3/8 16 x 3-5/8
24 521 99 65-01 Nut 3/8-16 Hex Flg Nyloc
26  588 43 83-01  Screw 7/16-14 x 2.125 Washer
31 873 90 06-00 Nut 3/8-16 Lock Flg.
34 532 17 85-15 Washer, Flat Hardened
36 532 19 51-85 Arm, Susp., Rear
39 873 90 05-00 Nut, 5/16 - 18 Lock Hex Flg.
40 532 17 60-66 Roller, Nose
41 532 17 91-27 Rod, Roller, Nose, Narrow
42 532 19 42-08 Pin Cotter 5/16 Bow Tie Lock
50 532 41 55-98 Washout Port
53 588 81 43-01 Belt, Deck
54 532 14 10-43 Guard, Belt
55 539 11 55-74 Eyebolt 5/16 x 3-1/2
56 539 99 05-85 Nut 5/16-18 Hex Whizlock
57 587 35 84-01 Spring
58 532 11 04-85 Ball Bearing
63  817 49 04-10  Screw 1/4-20 x 5 /8 Hex Self Tap
64  584 95 39-01  Bolt Hex Wshrhd 313-18 x 1.19
65 580 94 16-04 Baffle Front RH
67  532 19 61-06  Pulley llder
68  817 49 06-28  Screw Thdrol 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
69  532 19 65-39  Bolt Shoulder
70  532 13 14-91  Rod Hinge
71  532 11 04-52 Nut Push
73 588 81 31-02  Cover Mandrel LH
74  532 13 77-29  Screw thdrol 1/4-20 x 5/8
75  588 81 24-02  Cover Mandrel RH
76  582 54 11-01  Bumper Asm. Side
77  582 36 05-01  Bushing Nose Roller
79  872 11 06-14  Bolt Rdhd 3/8-16 unc x 1-3/4 Gr. 5
80  532 17 01-65  Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18
81  532 10 53-04  Cap Sleeve
- - 579 81 79-01  Decal, Deck Warning
- - 581 58 00-02  Decal, Mower SCH
- - 589 35 79-01  Decal, Deck Clearcut No Step
- - 594 73 07-01  Mower Deck Complete
- - 594 74 20-01  Mower Deck Complete (Lawn trac-

tors with 20" diameter rear wheels 
only)

- - 114 05 32-27  Manual, Deck English 

1 588 78 80-04 Equipo de corte   
2 539 11 21-70 Conjunto del alojamiento
3 532 18 76-90 Espaciador de arandelas
4 532 17 34-34 Polea, mandril
5 532 40 02-34 Tuerca, brida bloqueo superior
7 588 98 07-03 Conducto de expulsión
8 587 35 47-01 Resorte, torsión
10 588 81 10-02 Cuchilla
11 532 19 30-03 Perno, arandela conj. de 7/16-20
15 532 19 51-61 Espárrago, seguro con antirrotación
16  539 11 28-99  Tuerca 5/16-18 hexagonal embridada
17 532 19 61-04 Polea, rueda guía, espec. Cubo
18 588 81 22-02 Brazo, rueda guía, negro
19 532 19 31-97 Polea, rueda guía
22 532 17 48-73 Rueda, calibrador
23 532 19 34-06 Perno, reborde de 3/8 16 x 3-5/8
24 521 99 65-01 Tuerca de 3/8-16 embridada Nyloc
26  588 43 83-01  Tornillo, arandela 7/16-14 x 2,125
31 873 90 06-00 Tuerca 3/8-16 bloqueo embridada
34 532 17 85-15 Arandela, plana endurecida
36 532 19 51-85 Brazo, susp., parte trasera
39 873 90 05-00 Tuerca hexagonal de 5/16 - 18 bloqueo 

embridada
40 532 17 60-66 Rodillo, punta
41 532 17 91-27 Varilla, rodillo, punta, estrecha
42 532 19 42-08 Chaveta hendida de 5/16 de bloqueo 

de pajarita
50 532 41 55-98 Puerto de lavado
53 588 81 43-01 Correa, equipo de corte
54 532 14 10-43 Protección, correa
55 539 11 55-74 Cáncamo de 5/16 x 3-1/2
56 539 99 05-85 Contratuerca de reborde hexagonal de 

5/16-18
57 587 35 84-01 Resorte
58 532 11 04-85 Cojinete de bolas
63  817 49 04-10  Tornillo hexagonal autorroscante de 

1/4-20 x 5/8
64  584 95 39-01  Perno, hexagonal Wshrhd 313-18 x 1,19
65 580 94 16-04 Placa delantera derecha
67  532 19 61-06  Rueda guía de polea
68  817 49 06-28  Tornillo Thdrol de 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
69  532 19 65-39  Perno, resalto
70  532 13 14-91  Varilla, bisagra
71  532 11 04-52 Tuerca de empuje
73 588 81 31-02  Cubierta del mandril izq.
74  532 13 77-29  Tornillo thdrol de 1/4-20 x 5/8
75  588 81 24-02  Cubierta del mandril derecha
76  582 54 11-01  Conjunto del apoyo arnés
77  582 36 05-01  Rodillo de la punta del buje
79  872 11 06-14  Perno Rdhd de 3/8-16 unc x 1-3/4 Gr. 5
80  532 17 01-65  Perno, resalto de 5/16-18
81  532 10 53-04  Tapa, manguito
- - 579 81 79-01  Etiqueta, advertencia del equipo
- - 581 58 00-02  Etiqueta, cortacésped SCH
- - 589 35 79-01  Etiqueta, equipo ClearCut sin peldaños
- - 594 73 07-01  Equipo de corte completo
- - 594 74 20-01  Equipo de corte completo (solo trac-

tores de césped con ruedas traseras 
de 50,8 cm [20"] de diámetro)

- - 114 05 32-27  Manual del equipo en inglés

KEY PART
NO. NO.  DESCRIPTION

NO. DE NO. DE 
RÉF. PIÈCE DESCRIPTION

REMARQUE: Toutes les dimensions de compsant sont don-
nées en pouces É.-U. - 1 pouce = 25,4 mm



16

KEY PART
NO. NO.  DESCRIPTION

 1 586 89 96-01 Pulley Engine
 2 587 40 20-01  Anti-rotation Bracket
 3 817 00 06-16  Screw 3/8-16 x 1
 4 587 25 50-01 Clutch Electric
 5 532 12 61-97  Washer 1-1/2 OD x 15/32 ID x .250
 6 539 99 02-47  Washer SLW STD 7/16
 7 501 60 67-01  Bolt 3/8-16 x 5" 
 8 532 44 32-37 Rod Sway 
 9 819 13 13-12  Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 12 Ga.
 10 532 19 42-08  Pin Cotter 5/16 Bow Tie Lock 

 1 586 89 96-01 Motor de la polea
 2 587 40 20-01 Soporte antirrotación
 3 817 00 06-16 Tornillo de 3/8-16 x 1
 4 587 25 50-01 Embrague eléctrico
 5 532 12 61-97 Arandela de 1-1/2 OD x 15/32 ID 

x 0,250
 6 539 99 02-47 Arandela de SLW STD 7/16
 7 501 60 67-01 Perno de 3/8-16 x 5” 
 8 532 44 32-37 Varilla de oscilación 
 9 819 13 13-12 Arandela 13/32 x 13/16 x 12 Cal.
 10  532 19 42-08 Chaveta hendida de 5/16 de blo-

queo de pajarita

48" REPLACEMENT MOWER DECK PART #594 74 20-01 (ONLY)
PIEZA Nº 594 74 20-01 DE EQUIPO DE CORTE DE REEMPLAZO DE 121,92 CM (48”) (SOLAMENTE)

NOTE:  All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

PARTS ON THIS PAGE ARE FOR TRACTORS WITH 20 INCH REAR TIRES ONLY
SOLO PARA TRACTORES CON RUEDAS TRASERAS DE 50,8 CM (20") DE DIÁMETRO

REMARQUE: Toutes les dimensions de compsant sont don-
nées en pouces É.-U. - 1 pouce = 25,4 mm

NO. DE NO. DE 
RÉF. PIÈCE DESCRIPTION



17

KEY PART
NO. NO.  DESCRIPTION
 1 588 81 38-01  Chute, Upper
 2 818 02 10-08  Screw, Special #10-14 x 1/2
 3 532 13 09-33  Full Bag Indicator
 4 532 08 71-75  Screw, #10-24 x 1-1/8
 5 532 05 27-84  Washer 3/16 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
 6 532 00 72-06  Spacer, Split
 7 532 06 08-67  Nut, Acorn #10-24
 8 810 07 10-00  Washer, lock
 9 532 10 98-08  Latch, Chute
 10 532 12 50-04  Nut, Weld
 11 588 81 37-01  Chute, Lower
 12 871 16 10-10  Screw #10-24 x 5/8
  13 872 14 05-06  Bolt 5/16-18 unc x 3/4
 14 589 29 12-01  Knob
*14  590 75 53-01 Wing Nut (Optional) 

 1 588 81 38-01 Conducto, superior
 2 818 02 10-08 Tornillo, especial nº 10-14 x 1/2
 3 532 13 09-33 Indicador de llenado de la bolsa
 4 532 08 71-75 Tornillo, #10-24 x 1-1/8
 5 532 05 27-84 Arandela 3/16 x 3/4 x 16 Cal.
 6 532 00 72-06 Espaciador, dividido
 7 532 06 08-67 Tuerca, ciega, #10-24
 8 810 07 10-00 Arandela, seguro
 9 532 10 98-08 Seguro, conducto
 10 532 12 50-04 Tuerca, soldada
 11 588 81 37-01 Conducto, inferior
 12 871 16 10-10 Tornillo #10-24 x 5/8
  13 872 14 05-06 Perno de 5/16-18 unc x 3/4
 14 589 29 12-01 Perilla
*14  590 75 53-01 Tuerca de mariposa (opcional)

48" REPLACEMENT MOWER DECK PART #594 74 20-01 (ONLY)
PIEZA Nº 594 74 20-01 DE EQUIPO DE CORTE DE REEMPLAZO DE 121,92 CM (48”) (SOLAMENTE)

NOTE:  All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm12

5
8

9

10

13
13

14
14 *14

11

1

4

5

6

7

2 3

A

REMARQUE: Toutes les dimensions de compsant sont don-
nées en pouces É.-U. - 1 pouce = 25,4 mm

NO. DE NO. DE 
RÉF. PIÈCE DESCRIPTION



18

NOTES/AVISO



19

NOTES/AVISO



06.07.18 CL/SR Printed in the U.S.A.


